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ABSTRACT

This report describes the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT) Standards Code
activities conducted by the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), for

calendar year 1994. NIST received and processed 508 notifications of proposed technical

regulations; reported 67 proposed U.S. technical regulations to the GATT Secretariat;

responded to 409 inquiries for GATT notification information; participated in various

bilateral and multilateral standards-related trade discussions; and responded to inquiries on

the existence, source and availability of standards and standards-related information.

Key Words: conformity assessment information; GATT Standards Code; notifications;

proposed foreign regulations; standards information; technical assistance
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INTRODUCTION

15 Years of the Standards Code

The end of 1994 marked the 15th anniversary of the implementation of the Agreement on

Technical Barriers to Trade (popularly known as the Standards Code) in the United States.

From January 1, 1980 through December 31, 1994, thousands of notifications, requests and

GATT hotline calls were received by NIST’s Applications and Assistance Program (AAP).

Specifically: 4,406 notifications (3,923 foreign, 483 U.S.); 5,421 requests (4,192 U.S.,

1,229 foreign) for information related to the Standards Code; and 6,591 hotline calls were

processed. Other related activities included handling of comments on proposed foreign and

U.S. technical regulations, translation of foreign documents, meetings of persons responsible

for information exchange, publication of a newsletter, and development of a computerized

database.

There were 32 signatories when the Standards Code was first implemented in 1980. At the

end of 1994, there were 46 signatories, thirty-six of which had actively implemented the

Code in their countries. The Standards Code was administered by the Secretariat of the

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT) in Geneva, Switzerland.

In 1994, the second round of trade negotiations, called "the Uruguay Round of Multilateral

Trade Negotiations," concluded and resulted in a revised Standards Code and a new

institution as successor to the GATT. The revised Standards Code, which maintained the

same title - Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade, is now known as the TBT
Agreement. The World Trade Organization (WTO) will replace the GATT. The U.S. Trade

Agreements Act of 1979, which ratified the United States’ accession to the GATT Standards

Code in 1980, was revised in 1995 to implement the new TBT Agreement. Future annual

reports wiU describe our activities under the WTO TBT Agreement - the same information

just different acronyms and names!

1994 Activities

As of 1994, eight of the original signatories had either not: 1) ratified the Agreement; 2)

established an inquiry point for standards information; 3) reported any proposed government

mandatory regulations (see Table I); or 4) some combination of the foregoing.

AAP, within the Office of Standards Services, is responsible for several provisions relating

to the establishment of a U.S. inquiry point,’ a standards information center, and a technical

office for non-agricultural products.

This report summarizes Standards Code activities conducted by AAP for calendar year 1994.

’ The Standards Code requires that each signatory provide an inquiry point to answer all

requests for information about technical regulations, standards, and rules of conformity

assessment.
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INQUIRY POINT

Notifications

Signatories of the Standards Code must notify the GATT Secretariat of all proposed

government regulations and conformity assessment procedures that might significantly affect

international trade. The Secretariat, in turn, disseminates the notifications to all other

signatories. As the official U.S. GATT inquiry point for information on standards and

certification activities, AAP notifies the Secretariat of proposed U.S. Federal Government

rules that might significantly affect trade. AAP also receives foreign notifications through

the GATT Secretariat and disseminates them, along with supplementary information, to

appropriate U.S, companies and industry groups. AAP responds to inquiries about foreign

and U.S. notifications, provides copies of the proposed regulations, and arranges for fee-

supported translations of foreign standards. AAP also assists in developing comments on the

impact on U.S. industry of proposed foreign regulations and transmits them to the foreign

government concerned.

In 1994 the GATT Secretariat issued 508 notifications. Twenty-five signatories each reported

at least one proposed regulation (see Table II.) Mexico had the most notifications (89).

Twelve other signatories - Australia, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, EC^, Japan, Korea,

Netherlands, Slovak Republic, Sweden, Switzerland, and the United States - each reported 10

or more proposed regulations.

An official in the Office of the U.S. Trade Representative (USTR), based in Geneva,

receives notifications from the GATT Secretariat and cables them to the United States. The
notifications, all of which are available in English, include the name of the country proposing

the regulation; the assigned Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT)/Notification number; a brief

description of the regulation; and the final date for comments (see Appendix A). In order to

provide wide access to this information in the United States, all foreign notifications are

published in the Commerce Business Daily and several other U.S. publications, AAP
maintains a computerized database on all GATT notifications and a telephone GATT hotline

where up-to-date notification information can be obtained. The hotline number is OOP
975-4041 .

Proposed U.S. Regulations

All proposed U.S. Government rules (mandatory standards or conformity assessment

systems), including proposed revisions, are published in the Federal Register by the

responsible Federal agency. AAP staff regularly review the Register to identify those

proposed regulations that may potentially affect trade and therefore should be notified to the

GATT Secretariat. Notices of these proposals are sent directly to the GATT Secretariat via

fax. Those which adopt international standards may not be reported.

^ The European Community (EC) has retained this name, rather then the European

Union, concerning the GATT/WTO.
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In 1994, 67 proposed U.S. regulations were reported covering such subjects as food

additives, respiratory devices, upholstered furniture, meat and poultry products, and motor

vehicles. The originating agencies are shown below. (See Table III for listing of specific

products by agency.)

Agency No. of Notifs.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms (BATF) 1

Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) 6

Dept, of Energy (DOE) 1

Dept, of Transportation (DOT) 2

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 20

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 2

Food & Drug Administration (FDA) 6

Federal Trade Commission (FTC) 1

Mine Safety & Health Admin. (MSHA) 1

National Highway Traffic Safety Admin. (NHTSA) 14

National Institute of Occupational Safety

& Health (NIOSH) 1

Dept, of the Treasury (TREAS) 1

U.S. Dept, of Agriculture (USDA) jj.

Total 67

Proposed Foreign Regulations

The GATT Secretariat in 1994 issued 441 notifications from countries other than the United

States (see Table IV.) The foreign regulations covered a wide variety of products including

telecommunication equipment, pig breeding, chemicals, fire protection, life vests and food

products. A subject listing of foreign notifications is contained in Appendix B.

AAP regularly sends foreign notifications to groups and individuals to serve their information

needs and to allow them to disseminate this information to others. AAP sends copies of all

foreign notifications to the American Nadonal Standards Institute for subsequent publication

in its biweekly Standards Action .

Inquiries

AAP responded to 409 domestic and foreign letter and telephone requests for GATT
notification information (231 U.S., 178 foreign) in 1994. Many requestors asked for copies

of more than one regulation. In addition, a number of requestors asked for general

information on the Standards Code. AAP responds to such requests by sending an

information package consisting of the latest issue of: its newsletter, TBT News : a list of

recent foreign notifications; brochures describing the Standards Code; and ordering

information for the Commerce Business Daily .
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In 1994, the most often requested regulations concerned telecommunications equipment,

electrical products, packaging and labeling, and medical devices. In addition, 619

individuals called the GATT hotline for up-to-date information on foreign notifications.

Inquiries are received from a variety of companies and organizations such as Hewlett

Packard, Acts Testing Labs, Air-Conditioning and Refrigeration Institute, Coca Cola Co.,

Unisys Co., and Mobility Systems and Equipment Co. We also receive requests from

individuals who serve as consultants or who obtain information for their own use. The types

of requests vary as widely as the products subject to notification. Some companies are

interested in particular subject or product areas (e.g., telecommunications, motor vehicles,

environmental issues); others are interested in specific countries (e.g., Mexico, EC, Japan).

The information is used by these groups as: 1) an alert system of proposals of interest to

them; 2) a mechanism to review the proposal to ascertain its trade impact; 3) an opportunity

to comment on the document; and 4) a method for verifying information that they have

received from their subsidiaries or agents in a foreign country.

Translations

Upon request, AAP will ask for the text of the proposed foreign regulations which are

subject to notification. Signatory countries are required to supply copies of regulations

through their inquiry points. Of the 167 regulations requested and received in 1994, 76 were

in languages other than English. AAP coordinates a service to obtain, on request, an English

translation of any proposed regulation in a foreign language. The cost of translation is paid

by the requestor; if more than one request is received for the same translation, the cost is

divided equally among requestors. The cost of a translation is determined by the number of

words contained in the document and the price per 1,000 words charged by the contractor.

In 1994, AAP coordinated the translation of three foreign documents.

STANDARDS INFORMATION

The National Center for Standards and Certification Information (NCSCI) is the national

focal point for standards-related information. NCSCI supports GATT inquiry point activities

by supplying information concerning both domestic and foreign standards. The information

center, established in 1965 and mandated by the Trade Agreements Act of 1979, provides

government, industry, and the public with information on standards, technical regulations,

certification programs, and related activities that affect trade and commerce.

NCSCI maintains in microform, CD-ROM and/or hard copy a collection of engineering

standards and specifications, test methods, regulations, certification rules, directories,

reference books, and special publications. In 1994, NCSCI staff responded to requests from

all over the world on the existence, source, and availability of standards and related

documents. Thirty-nine of the 46 signatories contacted the Center for information (see

Appendix C). NCSCI also responds to trade-related queries regarding regulations or other

requirements imposed by foreign countries that affect the export of U.S. manufactured

products.
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In the related area of the EC Single Internal Market, NCSCI maintains an EC hotline to

report on draft CEN and CENELEC standards and EC directives related to standards which

may affect trade. The recorded hotline - (301) 921-4164 - is updated weekly and provides

the subject/product areas, document number, and final date for comments. A total of 367

calls were received on the hotline during 1994.

TECHNICAL OFFICE

The Technical Office, established by the Trade Agreements Act of 1979, is responsible for

providing technical support related to non-agricultural products^. Office functions include:

a) participation in standards-related conferences; b) technical assistance to the International

Trade Administration of the Department of Commerce and the Office of the U.S. Trade

Representative in developing proposals to enhance the Standards Code; c) preparation of

special reports on standards issues; and d) coordination of comments on proposed foreign

regulations. 1994 Technical Office activities included:

- office staff continued to participate in meetings of the Committee on Standards Related

Measures to oversee implementation of the standards obligations under the North American

Free Trade Agreement;

- assistance to other U.S. agencies with issues concerning the accession of Chile to NAFTA;

- provided support to the U.S. agricultural tractor industry by participating in the

coordinating committee for the Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development

(OECD) testing in the United States. In this role, AAP staff provided liaison between OECD
and Equipment Manufacturers Institute and the University of Nebraska tractor testing station.

- continued standards assistance to Saudi Arabia with the assignment of a NIST Standards

Advisor to work in Saudi Arabia with the Saudi Arabian Standards Organization in its

ongoing program on standards development;

- supported the NIST Standards and Trade Program by providing guidance to standards

experts assigned to foreign countries and through training programs to foreign groups from

various industry sectors;

- made numerous presentations and speeches made by technical office staff regarding

standards and international activities; and

- provided NIST liaison with the Industry Functional Advisory Committee on standards,

which advises the government on standards-related policy issues.

^ The U.S. Department of Agriculture, Foreign Agricultural Service maintains a technical

office for agricultural products and issues.
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Comment Handling

A major objective of the Standards Code is to allow exporters, government agencies, and

other interested parties to comment on proposed foreign regulations which they believe would

impede exports. AAP provides the text of proposed foreign regulations upon request and

encourages the submission of comments if a regulation appears to create trade barriers.

Industry representatives often become aware of proposed regulations through involvement

with their foreign counterparts or subsidiaries and are able to provide informal comments

directly to the relevant country.

AAP has procedures to transmit comments, upon request, from U.S. organizations to

appropriate foreign governments and coordinates any follow-up activity. In 1994, AAP
received and processed formal comments from U.S. industry and government agencies on

three foreign regulations: EC on pressure equipment (93.445); France on scallops (94.259);

and Switzerland on cosmetics (94.84). Industries may also comment directly to the foreign

ministry responsible for the regulation and often do.

AAP also handles comments from foreign countries on proposed U.S. technical regulations

reported to the GATT Secretariat. AAP staff forward comments to the appropriate U.S.

Federal government agency for consideration. In 1994, comments were received from the

following foreign countries on proposed U.S. regulations: 1) from Austria on regulations

concerning imported merchandise (94.5 TREAS) and upholstered furniture (92.204 CPSC);

and from the EC on regulations concerning meat and poultry products (93.437, 94.116 &
94.117 USDA), wood articles (94.28 USDA), milk and milk products (94.217 USDA),
motor vehicles (93.458 NHTSA), food additives and ingredients (94.169 FDA), textile and

piece goods (94.203 FTC), and upholstered furniture (94.204 CPSC).

Comment Periods

To allow signatories adequate time to receive the text of a regulation (and to have it

translated if necessary), review it, and prepare comments, the Standards Code recommends a

comment period of at least 60 days. If the comment period is insufficient (e.g., due to late

receipt of an English version or complicated technical issues), the AAP staff will request that

the issuing country extend the comment period. In 1994, five such requests were made by

the United States to a notifying Party. AAP staff also received 36 requests from other

signatories requesting extensions of the comment period for proposed U.S. technical

regulations. In most cases, no formal extensions of the comment periods were made. Most

U.S. regulatory agencies and foreign ministries will, however, accept comments if received

within a reasonable time after the final date for comments.
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The average length of the comment period‘s in 1994 was 43 days for U.S. regulations and 48

days for foreign regulations. The average length of the comment period allowed by U.S.

agencies is as follows:

BATF 36 days FTC 48 days

CPSC 52 days MSHA 39 days

DOE 47 days NHTSA 49 days

DOT 89 days NIOSH 36 days

EPA 25 days TREAS 81 days

FDA 59 days USDA 44 days

FHWA 45 days

Comment periods for foreign regulations ranged from none at all to 157 days. The average

number of days for comment period by country was: Australia - 36; Belgium - 0; Canada -

45; Czech Republic - 34; Denmark - 32; EC - 58; Finland - 44; France - 29; Germany - 24;

Hong Kong - 82; Hungary - 0; Israel - 0; Japan - 62; Korea - 56; Malaysia - 57; Mexico -

49; Netherlands - 54; New Zealand - 22; Norway - 82; Philippines - 80; Singapore - 0;

Slovak Republic - 39; Sweden - 63; and Switzerland - 52.

CONCLUSION

AAP continues to work with U.S. industry to address standards-related trade questions and

concerns to assure wide distribution of relevant notifications of proposed foreign regulations

which might affect trade. Requests for further information, suggestions on how the service

might be made more useful, or comments on subjects covered in this report should be

directed to:

Applications and Assistance Program

National Institute of Standards and Technology

TRF Building, Room A 163

Gaithersburg, MD 20899

(301) 975-4037

FAX: (301) 926-1559

For specific standards-related information from NCSCI, call (301) 975-4040, -4038, -4036 or

-5155. For up-to-date information on: 1) proposed foreign regulations, call the GATT
Hotline (301) 975-4041; or 2) draft CEN/CENELEC documents, call the EC Hotline (301)

921-4164.

Number of calendar days between the date the notification was issued by the GATT
Secretariat and the closing date for comments.
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TABLE I

STANDARDS CODE SIGNATORIES

Argentina (b) Korea

Australia Luxembourg (b)

Austria Malaysia

Belgium Mexico

Brazil Morocco (c)

Canada Netherlands

Chile New Zealand

Czech Republic Norway
Denmark Pakistan (b)

Egypt (b) Philippines

European Community (EC) Portugal (b)

Finland Romania

France Rwanda (a) (c)

Federal Republic Singapore

of Germany Slovak Republic

Greece (b) Spain

Hong Kong Sweden

Hungary Switzerland

India Thailand (b)

Indonesia (b) Tunisia

Ireland United Kingdom
Israel United States

Italy Yugoslavia

Japan

(a) - the cxDuntry signed the Standards Code but its legislature did not ratify it nor report any

proposed regulations to the GATT Secretariat.

(b) - the country did not report any proposed regulations to the GATT Secretariat.

(c) - the country did not establish an inquiry point for standards information nor report any

proposed regulations to the GATT Secretariat.
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TABLE II

NOTIFYING COUNTRIES AND

NUMBER OF GATT NOTIFICATIONS ISSUED IN 1994

SIGNATORY

AUSTRALIA
BELGIUM
CANADA
CZECH REPUBLIC
DENMARK
EC
FINLAND
FRANCE
GERMANY
HONG KONG
HUNGARY
ISRAEL
JAPAN
KOREA
MALAYSIA
MEXICO
NETHERLANDS
NEW ZEALAND
NORWAY
PHILIPPINES
SINGAPORE
SLOVAK REPUBLIC
SWEDEN
SWITZERLAND
UNITED STATES

NO. OF NOTIFS.

23
16
46
7

23
17

3

3

2

3

1

2

26
25
6

89
40
1

2

9

1

23
33
40
67

TOTAL 508
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TABLE III

LIST OF U.S. NOTIFICATIONS

AGENCY PRODUCT TBT/NOTIF. #

BATE (050)* WINE 94.390
CPSC (035) UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE 94.204
CPSC (039) FIREWORK DEVICES 94.235
CPSC (040) TOYS & GAMES 94.237
CPSC (045) BABY WALKERS 94.264
CPSC (047) BICYCLE HELMETS 94.305
CPSC (060) NAPROXEN 94.480
DOE (059) APPLIANCES 94.479
DOT (006) FLOTATION DEVICES 94.30
DOT (054) INFLATABLE LIFERAFTS 94.416
EPA (001) FRUIT 94.7
EPA (002) OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES 94.6
EPA (010) PESTICIDE CONTAINERS 94.52
EPA (011) AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES 94.61
EPA (012) AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES 94.63
EPA (013) AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES 94.62
EPA (014) DRIED HOPS 94.73
EPA (015) FOOD ANIMALS 94.102
EPA (018) AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES 94.103
EPA (022) WINE GRAPES 94.135
EPA (023) OAT GRAIN & OAT STRAW 94.151
EPA (041) FOOD ADDITIVES 94.236
EPA (048) GLYCOL ETHER 94.314
EPA (055) AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES 94.419
EPA (056) RADICCHIO GREENS (TOPS) 94.430
EPA (057) CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE 94.438
EPA (064) AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES 94.491
EPA (065) POLYALKYLENE POLYAMINE 94.499
EPA (066) ALKANETRIOL POLYMER 94.500
EPA (067) RICE GRAIN & RICE STRAW 94.498
FDA (004) FOOD 94.4
FDA (005) DRUG PRODUCTS 94.31
FDA (009) FISH AND FISHERY PRODUCTS 94.38
FDA (026) FOOD ADDITIVES & INGREDIENTS 94.169
FDA (029) MEDICAL DEVICES 94.179
FDA (052) IRON SUPPLEMENTS 94.391
FHWA (007) TRAILERS 94.29
FHWA (046) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.265
FTC (034) TEXTILES & PIECE GOODS 94.203
MSHA (031) RESPIRATORY DEVICES 94.190
NHTSA (019) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.105
NHTSA (02 5) SAFETY BELTS 94.158
NHTSA (02 8) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.178
NHTSA (036) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.205
NHTSA (038) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.219
NHTSA (042) TIRES, PNEUMATIC 94.238
NHTSA (043) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.241
NHTSA (044) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.243
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NHTSA(049) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.328
NHTSA(051) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.392
NHTSA(053) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.393
NHTSA(058) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.439
NHTSA(061) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.481
NHTSA(062) MOTOR VEHICLES 94.484
NIOSH(030) RESPIRATORY DEVICES 94.189
TREAS(003) IMPORTED MERCHANDISE 94.5
USDA (008) WOOD ARTICLES 94.28
USDA (016) POULTRY PRODUCTS 94.101
USDA (017) MEAT 94.100
USDA (020) MEAT & POULTRY PRODUCTS 94.117
USDA (021) MEAT & POULTRY PRODUCTS 94.116
USDA (024) PORK, PRODUCTS 94.153
USDA (027) FRUITS & VEGETABLES 94.168
USDA (032) GROUND BEEF & HAMBURGER 94.191
USDA (033) MEAT & POULTRY PRODUCTS 94.192
USDA (037) MILK & MILK PRODUCTS 94.217
USDA (063) POULTRY PRODUCTS 94.488

CONTROL NUMBER
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TABLE IV

LIST OF FOREIGN NOTIFICATIONS

COUNTRY PRODUCT TBT/NOTIF

AUSTRALIA WINE & WINE PRODUCTS 94.017
AUSTRALIA FOOD PROCESSING AIDS 94.018
AUSTRALIA SEAFOOD 94.019
AUSTR2U.IA FOODS 94.055
AUSTRALIA BULK SWEETNER LACTITOL 94.056
AUSTRALIA FISH 94.057
AUSTRALIA REFRIGERATORS, AC EQUIPMENT 94.077
AUSTRALIA BAKED GOODS 94.099
AUSTRALIA FOODSTUFFS 94.104
AUSTRALIA LABELS, PAPER IN PACKAGES 94.134
AUSTRALIA CONSUMER GOODS 94.139
AUSTRALIA TELEPHONES, AMPS MOBILE 94.154
AUSTRALIA WINE, FRUIT 94.170
AUSTRALIA FOOD 94.171
AUSTRALIA ROYAL JELLY, LABELLING 94.187
AUSTRALIA TELEPHONE SWITCHING EQUIPMENT 94.188
AUSTRALIA FOOD 94.322
AUSTRALIA FRESH & PROCESSED FOODS 94.401
AUSTRALIA SURGICAL SUTURES 94.444
AUSTRALIA THERAPEUTIC GOODS 94.445
AUSTRALIA CURED & SALTED MEAT 94.477
AUSTRALIA CANOLA VEGETABLE OIL 94.478
AUSTRALIA NETWORKS 94.487
BELGIUM TELEPHONE NETWORK 94.323
BELGIUM TELEPHONE NETWORK 94.324
BELGIUM CORDLESS TELEPHONE SETS 94.325
BELGIUM TELEPHONES 94.326
BELGIUM MOTOR VEHICLES 94.327
BELGIUM MEDICINAL PRODUCTS 94.343
BELGIUM ANSWERING MACHINES 94.345
BELGIUM FAX MACHINES 94.346
BELGIUM TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.347
BELGIUM ANALOGUE DEVICE 94.348
BELGIUM TELEPHONE EXCHANGES 94.362
BELGIUM VOICE-BAND MODEMS 94.363
BELGIUM TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.364
BELGIUM TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.365
BELGIUM TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.366
BELGIUM PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 94.420
CANADA BELTS & HARNESSES, SAFETY 94.009
CANADA IMPORTED GOODS 94.032
CANADA DISINFECTANTS 94.033
CANADA FOOD 94.034
CANADA ANIMALS 94.040
CANADA DRUG PRODUCTS 94.047
CANADA MEDICAL DEVICES 94.048
CANADA CRIBS 94.096
CANADA CRADLES 94.097
CANADA FOOD ADDITIVES 94.106
CANADA OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES 94.107
CANADA OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES 94.112
CANADA EQUIPMENT, ENERGY EFFICIENCY 94.113
CANADA IMPORTED GOODS 94.137
CANADA COSMETICS 94.138
CANADA INTERFERENCE-CAUSING EQUIPMENT 94.149
CANADA OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES 94.150
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CANADA MOTOR VEHICLES 94.160
CANADA MOTOR VEHICLES 94.161
CANADA CELLULAR RADIO SYSTEMS 94.182
CANADA MOTOR VEHICLES 94.213
CANADA FOOD 94.227
CANADA FOOD ADDITIVES 94.228
CANADA MEDICAL DEVICES 94.229
CANADA TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.251
CANADA AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 94.256
CANADA DIGITAL TELEVISION 94.315
CANADA INTERFERENCE-CAUSING EQUIPMENT 94.316
CANADA SEEDS 94.317
CANADA OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES 94.339
CANADA OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES 94.340
CANADA FOOD 94.341
CANADA SEED POTATOES 94.355
CANADA MOTOR VEHICLES 94.356
CANADA FEEDS, FERTILIZERS, & SEEDS 94.371
CANADA CONDOMS 94.402
CANADA FOOD ADDITIVES 94.408
CANADA MEDICAL DEVICES 94.409
CANADA EGGS 94.463
CANADA FEEDS 94.464
CANADA FERTILIZERS 94.465
CANADA LIVESTOCK CARCASSES 94.466
CANADA MEAT INSPECTION 94.467
CANADA PROCESSED POULTRY 94.468
CANADA MOTOR VEHICLES 94.493
CANADA MENSTRUAL TAMPONS 94.495
CZECH REPUBLIC MACHINES, WOODWORKING & CONSTRUCTION 94.142
CZECH REPUBLIC CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS & PRODUCTS 94.162
CZECH REPUBLIC LIFE VESTS 94.172
CZECH REPUBLIC LIFE-SAVERS, FLOATING DEVICES 94.173
CZECH REPUBLIC NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 94.337
CZECH REPUBLIC LEMONADES 94.338
CZECH REPUBLIC FUELS & LUBRICANTS 94.403
DENMARK TEXTILES & CLOTHES 94.003
DENMARK RADIOTELEPHONE EQUIPMENT 94.035
DENMARK VHF RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.036
DENMARK VAPOR EMISSIONS 94.042
DENMARK AEROSOLS 94.090
DENMARK CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, RECYCLED 94.091
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT, MARITIME 94.108
DENMARK RADIO BEACON, MARITIME 94.109
DENMARK RADAR TRANSPONDERS, MARITIME 94.110
DENMARK ALARM RECEIVER, MARITIME 94.111
DENMARK LOW POWER RADIOLOCATION EQUIPMENT 94.132
DENMARK RADIOTELEPHONE EQUIPMENT 94.133
DENMARK EQUIPMENT, PLANT 94.194
DENMARK EQUIPMENT, PLANT 94.195
DENMARK SHIPS 94.196
DENMARK FISHING VESSELS 94.201
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.208
DENMARK MARITIME RADIO BEACONS 94.209
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.252
DENMARK PABXS 94.388
DENMARK MARITIME RADIOTELEPHONE 94.443
DENMARK RO-RO SHIPS 94.446
DENMARK RADIO APPARATUS 94.474
EC FOODSTUFFS 94.020
EC DANGEROUS GOODS 94.043
EC PRECIOUS METALS 94.058
EC TELEVISION SETS 94.060
EC ROAD VEHICLES 94.114
EC CABLEWAY INSTALLATIONS 94.140
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EC TERMINALS, ACCESS 94.180
EC TERMINALS, ACCESS 94.181
EC TEXTILE PRODUCTS 94.183
EC TEXTILE PRODUCTS 94.184
EC MOTOR VEHICLES 94.246
EC WASHING MACHINES 94.361
EC ELECTRIC DRIERS 94.367
EC RECORDING EQUIPMENT 94.385
EC FEED MATERIALS 94.471
EC COMPOUND FEEDINGSTUFF 94.472
EC MINERAL WATERS 94.486
FINLAND FOODSTUFFS 94.177
FINLAND RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.250
FINLAND MEAT PRODUCTS 94.266
FRANCE SCALLOPS 94.074
FRANCE SCALLOPS 94.259
FRANCE FASTENERS 94.375
GERMANY SHIPS & SHIP SAFETY EQUIPMENT 94.185
GERMANY LICENSE PLATES 94.342
HONG KONG ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, HOUSEHOLD 94.064
HONG KONG ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, HOUSEHOLD 94.076
HONG KONG MOTOR VEHICLES & MOTOR CYCLES 94.202
HUNGARY RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.311
ISRAEL GAS CYLINDERS 94.024
ISRAEL GAS CYLINDERS 94.025
JAPAN MOTOR VEHICLES 94.016
JAPAN FLUORESCENT LAMP & COPY MACHINE 94.022
JAPAN DRIVING SIMULATORS 94.027
JAPAN FEED ADDITIVES 94.059
JAPAN FRUITS, CANNED & BOTTLED 94.124
JAPAN FRUIT DRINKS 94.125
JAPAN FOOD & FOOD ADDITIVES 94.176
JAPAN COMPUTERS 94.197
JAPAN RADIO FACILITIES 94.206
JAPAN RADIO FACILITIES 94.207
JAPAN PREPACKAGED FOODS 94.215
JAPAN HALFENPROX 94.230
JAPAN TIMBER & LUMBER 94.244
JAPAN TERMINAL FACILITIES 94.245
JAPAN FIRE DETECTORS 94.296
JAPAN APARTMENT SPRINKLERS 94.299
JAPAN FOODSTUFFS 94.321
JAPAN ANIMAL BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS 94.329
JAPAN FERTILIZERS 94.349
JAPAN FOOD ADDITIVES 94.350
JAPAN DRUGS 94.351
JAPAN RADIO FACILITY 94.352
JAPAN MINERAL WATERS 94.389
JAPAN FOOD 94.489
JAPAN FOOD 94.490
JAPAN POISONOUS SUBSTANCES 94.494
KOREA FOOD CONTAINERS 94.015
KOREA MEATS 94.021
KOREA MEATS 94.053
KOREA PROCESSED FOODS 94.072
KOREA FISH & SHELLFISH 94.115
KOREA BIRDS, PET 94.144
KOREA POULTRY, NEWLY HATCHED 94.145
KOREA EGGS, HATCHING 94.146
KOREA POULTRY, LIVE 94.147
KOREA WATER, NATURAL MINERAL 94.148
KOREA MACHINES & EQUIPMENT 94.163
KOREA ELEVATOR & ESCALATOR PARTS 94.164
KOREA WATER, MINERAL 94.165
KOREA CARPETS 94.166
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KOREA CONSUMER PRODUCTS , SELECTED 94.167
KOREA ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES & MATERIALS 94.193
KOREA ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES & MATERIALS 94.210
KOREA IMPORTED GOODS 94.211
KOREA MOTOR VEHICLES 94.212
KOREA AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 94.267
KOREA INVESTIGATIONAL DRUGS 94.344
KOREA FOOD ADDITIVES 94.383
KOREA INDUSTRIZVL PRODUCTS 94.384
KOREA BABY CARRIAGES & WALKERS 94.437
KOREA FOOD PRODUCTS 94.485
MALAYSIA WATER HEATER, SOLAR 94.070
MALAYSIA MACHINERY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 94.071
MALAYSIA PETROLEUM GASES 94.218
MALAYSIA NON-IONIZING RADIATIONS 94.440
MALAYSIA NELATION & FOLEY CATHETERS 94.441
MALAYSIA WATER METERS 94.442
MEXICO MEAT 94.039
MEXICO MOTORS, INDUCTION 94.044
MEXICO AIR CONDITIONERS, ROOM 94.045
MEXICO REFRIGERATORS 94.046
MEXICO ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS 94.065
MEXICO CITRUS FRUIT 94.066
MEXICO CATHETERS, DISPOSABLE 94.067
MEXICO ANIMAL FOOD & DRUG PRODUCTS 94.068
MEXICO PIG BREEDING 94.069
MEXICO TIRES, LORRY 94.118
MEXICO TIRES, CAR 94.119
MEXICO BOVINE ANIMALS 94.120
MEXICO COLORANTS, SYNTHETIC ORGANIC 94.121
MEXICO PESTICIDES, CONTAINERS & PACKINGS 94.122
MEXICO PESTICIDES, LABELING 94.123
MEXICO CHEESES, WHEY 94.126
MEXICO MEAT, MINCED 94.127
MEXICO FOOD PRODUCTS 94.128
MEXICO FISHERY PRODUCTS 94.129
MEXICO FISHERY PRODUCTS 94.130
MEXICO FISHERY PRODUCTS 94.131
MEXICO ICE CREAMS AND ICES 94.156
MEXICO FISH PRODUCTS 94.157
MEXICO PESTICIDES, LABELLING 94.174
MEXICO MEAT, CARCASSES & OFFALS 94.175
MEXICO SALT 94.216
MEXICO FOOD LABELING 94.226
MEXICO PRODUCT LABELLING 94.231
MEXICO FIREPROOF MATERIAL 94.232
MEXICO HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES 94.258
MEXICO FOODSTUFFS 94.268
MEXICO POULTRY PRODUCTS 94.293
MEXICO FOSSIL FUELS 94.294
MEXICO POULTRY PRODUCTS 94.295
MEXICO MEAT 94.300
MEXICO KEHR CATHETERS 94.301
MEXICO CATELL CATHETERS 94.302
MEXICO LATEX RUBBER TUBES 94.303
MEXICO LATEX GLOVES 94.304
MEXICO MEZCAL 94.320
MEXICO TEQUILA 94.335
MEXICO PRESSURE COOKERS 94.336
MEXICO TOYS 94.358
MEXICO GRADUATED RULES 94.369
MEXICO FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 94.372
MEXICO FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 94.373
MEXICO FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 94.374
MEXICO FLOWERS & FOLIAGE 94.394
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MEXICO BANANAS 94.395
MEXICO CITRUS FRUIT 94.396
MEXICO STEEL SHEET 94.397
MEXICO STEEL PLATE 94.398
MEXICO FRUIT & VEGETABLES 94.399
MEXICO COTTON PLANTS 94.404
MEXICO COCONUT PALM 94.405
MEXICO SUGARCANE 94.406
MEXICO FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 94.410
MEXICO GLOVES 94.411
MEXICO POTATO 94.412
MEXICO RICE 94.413
MEXICO WHEAT 94.414
MEXICO MAIZE 94.415
MEXICO RICE 94.421
MEXICO PROPAGATIVE MATERIAL 94.422
MEXICO FOODSTUFFS AND BEVERAGES 94.423
MEXICO POULTRY 94.424
MEXICO FOLEY CATHETERS 94.425
MEXICO NELATON CATHETERS 94.426
MEXICO ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES 94.427
MEXICO ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS 94.428
MEXICO CHRYSANTHEMUMS 94.429
MEXICO MILK 94.431
MEXICO PRESSXmE GAUGES 94.432
MEXICO PLANTS 94.433
MEXICO PLANTS 94.434
MEXICO TICK CONTROL 94.447
MEXICO RESPIRATORS 94.448
MEXICO PROTECTIVE HELMETS 94.449
MEXICO AMPLIFIERS 94.450
MEXICO ELECTRIC TRACTION LIFTS 94.451
MEXICO GAS DISCHARGE LAMPS 94.452
MEXICO FLORESCENT DISCHARGE LAMPS 94.453
MEXICO TURBINE PUMPS 94.454
MEXICO BOILERS 94.455
MEXICO LIGHTING SYSTEMS 94.456
MEXICO WATER HEATERS 94.457
MEXICO FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 94.458
MEXICO FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 94.459
MEXICO COFFEE 94.462
NETHERLANDS PESTICIDES 94.008
NETHERLANDS HELMETS, MOTORCYCLE & MOPED 94.010
NETHERLANDS AMALGAM SEPARATORS 94.011
NETHERLANDS TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.012
NETHERLANDS BATTERIES 94.023
NETHERLANDS RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.037
NETHERLANDS BUILDING MATERIALS 94.041
NETHERLANDS FIREWORKS 94.054
NETHERLANDS PRESERVES 94.141
NETHERLANDS BOTTLES, REFILLABLE PLASTIC 94.143
NETHERLANDS DAIRY PRODUCTS 94.159
NETHERLANDS TAXIMETERS 94.198
NETHERLANDS PESTICIDE APPLICATORS 94.224
NETHERLANDS TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.225
NETHERLANDS FOODSTUFFS 94.242
NETHERLANDS FOOD & BEVERAGES 94.257
NETHERLANDS HOUSEHOLD BATTERIES 94.269
NETHERLANDS RADIO APPARATUS 94.297
NETHERLANDS RADIO NETWORKS 94.298
NETHERLANDS GRATED CHEESE 94.310
NETHERLANDS CPIEESE 94.312
NETHERLANDS AROMATIC SUBSTANCES 94.313
NETHERLANDS SHRIMPS 94.318
NETHERLANDS SOFT DRINKS & CONCENTRATES 94.360
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NETHERLANDS VITAMIN PREPARATIONS 94.368
NETHERLANDS ANIMAL FEED 94.400
NETHERLANDS SEPTIC TANKS 94.417
NETHERLANDS DWELLINGS 94.436
NETHERLANDS BOILERS 94.460
NETHERLANDS BEDS AND PLAY PENS 94.470
NETHERLANDS FRUIT JUICE SOFTDRINKS 94.482
NETHERLANDS FRUIT JUICE SOFTDRINKS 94.483
NETHERLANDS WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS 94.492
NETHERLANDS ANIMAL FEED 94.497
NETHERLANDS MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.503
NETHERLANDS RADIO TELEX EQUIPMENT 94.504
NETHERLANDS SATELLITE RADIO BEACONS 94.505
NETHERLANDS RADIO COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 94.506
NETHERLANDS MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.507
NETHERLANDS SATELLITE RADIO BEACONS 94.508
NEW ZEALAND BUOYANCY AIDS 94.319
NORWAY METYL CHLOROFORM 94.214
NORWAY CHLOROFLUROCARBONS & HALONS 94.334
PHILIPPINES RADIATION-EMITTING DEVICES 94.136
PHILIPPINES STRANDED CONDUCTORS 94.260
PHILIPPINES HOUSEHOLD PANELBOARDS 94.261
PHILIPPINES ALUMINUM CONDUCTORS 94.262
PHILIPPINES ALUMINUM WIRES 94.263
PHILIPPINES FIREWORKS 94.330
PHILIPPINES FIREWORKS 94.331
PHILIPPINES FIREWORKS 94.332
PHILIPPINES BOTTLED WATER 94.333
SINGAPORE HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES 94.026
SLOVAK REPUBLIC MANOMETER, OPERATING PRESSURE 94.001
SLOVAK REPUBLIC MANOMETER 94.002
SLOVAK REPUBLIC PRESSURE GAUGES 94.049
SLOVAK REPUBLIC DIE-CASTING MACHINES 94.050
SLOVAK REPUBLIC TRANSFORMERS, OIL POWER 94.051
SLOVAK REPUBLIC FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 94.155
SLOVAK REPUBLIC AIR DRILLING MACHINES 94.199
SLOVAK REPUBLIC ELECTRIC DRILLING MACHINES 94.200
SLOVAK REPUBLIC GRAIN CROPS 94.220
SLOVAK REPUBLIC FODDER GRAINS 94.221
SLOVAK REPUBLIC EDIBLE SEEDS 94.222
SLOVAK REPUBLIC SEEDS 94.223
SLOVAK REPUBLIC FURNITURE & FURNITURE MATERIALS 94.234
SLOVAK REPUBLIC CONCRETE 94.239
SLOVAK REPUBLIC WOOD TREES 94.306
SLOVAK REPUBLIC ANHYDRITE COATING 94.307
SLOVAK REPUBLIC WELDING FLANGES 94.308
SLOVAK REPUBLIC PARKING SYSTEMS 94.357
SLOVAK REPUBLIC EARTH-MOVING LOADERS 94.376
SLOVAK REPUBLIC ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES 94.407
SLOVAK REPUBLIC STANDARDS PROGRAM REVISION 94.461
SLOVAK REPUBLIC ELECTROTECHNICAL PRODUCTS 94.473
SLOVAK REPUBLIC TELEVISION SETS 94.501
SWEDEN PLANT PRODUCTS 94.075
SWEDEN SHIPS, OIL TANKERS 94.098
SWEDEN ASSEMBLY TENTS 94.233
SWEDEN DANGEROUS GOODS 94.240
SWEDEN PETROLEUM MOTOR FUEL 94.249
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.270
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.271
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.272
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.273
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.274
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.275
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.276
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.277
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SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.278
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.279
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.280
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.281
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.282
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.283
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.284
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.285
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.286
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.287
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.288
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.289
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.290
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.291
SWEDEN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.292
SWEDEN CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 94.359
SWEDEN AMMONIUMNITRATE 94.386
SWEDEN CFCS AND HALONS 94.435
SWEDEN GAS CYLINDERS 94.469
SWEDEN PCBS IN FOODSTUFFS 94.502
SWITZERLAND TERMINAL EQUIPMENT, UNRESTRICTED 94.013
SWITZERLAND TERMINAL EQUIPMENT, STRUCTURED 94.014
SWITZERLAND PLASTIC PRODUCTS 94.078
SWITZERLAND TOBACCO PRODUCTS 94.079
SWITZERLAND TEXTILE MATERIALS 94.080
SWITZERLAND TOY SAFETY 94.081
SWITZERLAND FOODSTUFFS 94.082
SWITZERLAND FOODSTUFFS 94.083
SWITZERLAND COSMETICS 94.084
SWITZERLAND COMMODITIES & CONSUMER GOODS 94.085
SWITZERLAND CELLOPHANE 94.086
SWITZERLAND FOOD ADDITIVES 94.087
SWITZERLAND FOOD 94.088
SWITZERLAND FOOD 94.089
SWITZERLAND SLAUGHTER ANIMALS & MEAT 94.092
SWITZERLAND SLAUGHTER ANIMALS & FRESH MEAT 94.093
SWITZERLAND SLAUGHTER ANIMALS & FRESH MEAT 94.094
SWITZERLAND SLAUGHTER ANIMALS & FRESH MEAT 94.095
SWITZERLAND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES 94.152
SWITZERLAND PHARMACOPOEIA SUBSTANCES 94.186
SWITZERLAND APPLIANCES & EQUIPMENT 94.247
SWITZERLAND APPLIANCES & EQUIPMENT 94.248
SWITZERLAND HARMONIZED UNITS 94.253
SWITZERLAND FEEDING STUFFS 94.254
SWITZERLAND CEREALS SEEDS AND VARIETIES 94.255
SWITZERLAND FERTILIZER PRODUCTS 94.309
SWITZERLAND COMPUTER SCREENS 94.353
SWITZERLAND PERSONAL COMPUTERS 94.354
SWITZERLAND CIRCULATION PUMPS 94.370
SWITZERLAND RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.377
SWITZERLAND CORDLESS TELEPHONES 94.378
SWITZERLAND CORDLESS TELEPHONES 94.379
SWITZERLAND RADIO EQUIPMENT 94.380
SWITZERLAND RADIO RELAYS 94.381
SWITZERLAND RADIO RELAYS 94.382
SWITZERLAND ANIMALS 94.387
SWITZERLAND EXTINGUISHING AGENTS 94.418
SWITZERLAND TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.475
SWITZERLAND TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 94.476
SWITZERLAND VETERINARY DRUGS 94.496
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APPENDIX A
RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT TBT/Notif.94.244

26 July 1994

ON TARIFFS AND TRADE Special Distribution

(
94 - 1537 )

Committee on Technical Barriers to Trade

NOTIFICATION

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.4.

1. Party to Agreement notifying: JAPAN

2. Agency responsible: Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries

3. Notified under Article 2.5.2 [X], 2.6.1 [ ], 7.3.2 [ ], 7.4.1 [ ], other:

4. Products covered (HS or CCCN where applicable, otherwise national tariff heading.

ICS numbers may be provided in addition, where applicable):

Sawn timber, strucmral lumber for wood frame construction and structural

softwood timber (HS: 44.07-10)

5. Title and number of pages of the notified document: Amendment to the Standard of

Sawn Tiber, Structural Lumber for Wood Frame Construction and Structural Softwood

Timber (available in Japanese, 91 pages)

6. Description of content: Additional designation of new chemical treatments and

modification of treatment name in standards for antiseptic and anti-ant treatment.

7. Objective and rationale: Consumer protection

8. Relevant documents: The basic law is the Law Concerning Standardization and Proper

Labelling of Agricultural and Forest Products.

The said standards will appear in "KAMPO" (Official Government Gazette)

when adopted.

9. Proposed date of adoption and entry into force: Not yet determined

10. Final date for comments: 3 October 1994

11. Texts available from: National enquiry point [X] or address and telefax number of other

body:
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APPENDIX B
LISTING OF FOREIGN NOTIFICATIONS BY SUBJECT

SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

AEROSOLS
AEROSOLS DENMARK 94.090

AGRICULTURE
FEEDS, FERTILIZERS, & SEEDS CANADA 94.371

ANIMALS
ANIMALS CANADA 94.040
PIG BREEDING MEXICO 94.069
BOVINE ANIMALS MEXICO 94.120
BIRDS, PET KOREA 94.144
POULTRY, NEWLY HATCHED KOREA 94.145
EGGS, HATCHING KOREA 94.146
POULTRY, LIVE KOREA 94.147
ANIMAL BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS JAPAN 94.329
ANIMALS SWITZERLAND 94.387
TICK CONTROL MEXICO 94.447

APPLIANCES
AIR CONDITIONERS, ROOM MEXICO 94.045
REFRIGERATORS MEXICO 94.046
TELEVISION SETS EC 94.060
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES & MATERIALS KOREA 94.193
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES & MATERIALS KOREA 94.210
PRESSURE COOKERS MEXICO 94.336
WASHING MACHINES EC 94.361
ELECTRIC DRIERS EC 94.367
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.407
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES MEXICO 94.427
TELEVISION SETS SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.501

BATTERIES
BATTERIES NETHERLANDS 94.023
HOUSEHOLD BATTERIES NETHERLANDS 94.269

BEVERAGES
WINE & WINE PRODUCTS AUSTRALIA 94.017
WATER, NATURAL MINERAL KOREA 94.148
WATER, MINERAL KOREA 94.165
WINE, FRUIT AUSTRALIA 94.170
MEZCAL MEXICO 94.320
TEQUILA MEXICO 94.335
NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CZECH REPUBLIC 94.337
LEMONADES CZECH REPUBLIC 94.338
SOFT DRINKS & CONCENTRATES NETHERLANDS 94.360
FRUIT JUICE SOFTDRINKS NETHERLANDS 94.482
FRUIT JUICE SOFTDRINKS NETHERLANDS 94.483
MINERAL WATERS EC 94.486

BOILERS
BOILERS MEXICO 94.455
BOILERS NETHERLANDS 94.460

BOTTLES
BOTTLES, REFILLABLE PLASTIC NETHERLANDS 94.143

CARPET
CARPETS KOREA 94.166
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF

CELLOPHANE
CELLOPHANE SWITZERLAND 94.086

CFCS
REFRIGERATORS, AC EQUIPMENT AUSTRALIA 94.077

CHEMICALS
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES SINGAPORE 94.026
DISINFECTANTS CANADA 94.033
DANGEROUS GOODS EC 94.043
OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES CANADA 94.107
OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES CANADA 94.112
OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES CANADA 94.150
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES SWITZERLAND 94.152
METYL CHLOROFORM NORWAY 94.214
HALFENPROX JAPAN 94.230
CHLOROFLUROCARBONS & HALONS NORWAY 94.334
OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES CAN2\DA 94.339
OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES CANADA 94.340
AMMONIUMNITRATE SWEDEN 94.386
EXTINGUISHING AGENTS SWITZERLAND 94.418
CFCs AND HALONS SWEDEN 94.435
POISONOUS SUBSTANCES JAPAN 94.494

COLORANTS
COLORANTS, SYNTHETIC ORGANIC MEXICO 94.121

COMPUTERS
COMPUTERS JAPAN 94.197
COMPUTER SCREENS SWITZERLAND 94.353
PERSONAL COMPUTERS SWITZERLAND 94.354

CONCRETE
CONCRETE SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.239

CONDOMS
CONDOMS CANADA 94.402

CONSTRUCTION
BUILDING MATERIALS NETHERLANDS 94.041
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, RECYCLED DENMARK 94.091
MACHINES, WOODWORKING & CONSTRUCTION CZECH REPUBLIC 94.142
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS & PRODUCTS CZECH REPUBLIC 94.162
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS SWEDEN 94.359
EARTH-MOVING LOADERS SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.376
DWELLINGS NETHERLANDS 94.436

CONSUMER GOODS
IMPORTED GOODS CANADA 94.032
COMMODITIES & CONSUMER GOODS SWITZERLAND 94.085
IMPORTED GOODS CANADA 94.137
CONSUMER GOODS AUSTRALIA 94.139
CONSUMER PRODUCTS, SELECTED KOREA 94.167

COSMETICS
COSMETICS SWITZERLAND 94.084
COSMETICS CANADA 94.138

DANGEROUS GOODS
DANGEROUS GOODS SWEDEN 94.240
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

DRILLING
AIR DRILLING MACHINES SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.199
ELECTRIC DRILLING MACHINES SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.200

DRUGS
DRUG PRODUCTS CANADA 94.047
PHARMACOPOEIA SUBSTANCES SWITZERLAND 94.186
INVESTIGATIONAL DRUGS KOREA 94.344
DRUGS JAPAN 94.351
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS BELGIUM 94.420
VETERINARY DRUGS SWITZERLAND 94.496

ELECTRICAL
ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, HOUSEHOLD HONG KONG 94.064
ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS MEXICO 94.065
ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, HOUSEHOLD HONG KONG 94.076
STRANDED CONDUCTORS PHILIPPINES 94.260
HOUSEHOLD PANELBOARDS PHILIPPINES 94.261
ALUMINUM CONDUCTORS PHILIPPINES 94.262
ALUMINUM WIRES PHILIPPINES 94.263
ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS MEXICO 94.428
GAS DISCHARGE LAMPS MEXICO 94.452
FLORESCENT DISCHARGE LAMPS MEXICO 94.453
LIGHTING SYSTEMS MEXICO 94.456
ELECTROTECHNICAL PRODUCTS SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.473

ELEVATORS
ELEVATOR & ESCALATOR PARTS KOREA 94.164

ENERGY USE
FLUORESCENT LAMP & COPY MACHINE JAPAN 94.022
EQUIPMENT, ENERGY EFFICIENCY CANADA 94.113

FASTENERS
WELDING FLANGES SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.308
FASTENERS FRANCE 94.375

FEED
FEED ADDITIVES JAPAN 94.059
ANIMAL FOOD & DRUG PRODUCTS MEXICO 94.068
FEEDING STUFFS SWITZERLAND 94.254
ANIMAL FEED NETHERLANDS 94.400
FEEDS CANADA 94.464
FEED MATERIALS EC 94.471
COMPOUND FEEDINGSTUFF EC 94.472
ANIMAL FEED NETHERLANDS 94.497

FERTILIZERS
FERTILIZER PRODUCTS SWITZERLAND 94.309
FERTILIZERS JAPAN 94.349
FERTILIZERS CANADA 94.465

FIRE PROTECTION
FIRE DETECTORS JAPAN 94.296
APARTMENT SPRINKLERS JAPAN 94.299
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MEXICO 94.372

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MEXICO 94.373
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MEXICO 94.374
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF

FIRE PROTECTION
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MEXICO 94.410
PRESSURE GAUGES MEXICO 94.432
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MEXICO 94.458
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MEXICO 94.459

FIREWORKS
FIREWORKS NETHERLANDS 94.054
FIREWORKS PHILIPPINES 94.330
FIREWORKS PHILIPPINES 94.331
FIREWORKS PHILIPPINES 94.332

FLOORING
ANHYDRITE COATING SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.307

FOOD
FOOD CONTAINERS KOREA 94.015
FOOD PROCESSING AIDS AUSTRALIA 94.018
SEAFOOD AUSTRALIA 94.019
FOODSTUFFS EC 94.020
MEATS KOREA 94.021
FOOD CANADA 94.034
MEAT MEXICO 94.039
MEATS KOREA 94.053
FOODS AUSTRALIA 94.055
BULK SWEETNER LACTITOL AUSTRALIA 94.056
FISH AUSTRALIA 94.057
CITRUS FRUIT MEXICO 94.066
PROCESSED FOODS KOREA 94.072
SCALLOPS FRANCE 94.074
FOODSTUFFS SWITZERLAND 94.082
FOODSTUFFS SWITZERLAND 94.083
FOOD ADDITIVES SWITZERLAND 94.087
FOOD SWITZERLAND 94.088
FOOD SWITZERLAND 94.089
SLAUGHTER ANIMALS & MEAT SWITZERLAND 94.092
SLAUGHTER ANIMALS & FRESH MEAT SWITZERLAND 94.093
SLAUGHTER ANIMALS & FRESH MEAT SWITZERLAND 94.094
SLAUGHTER ANIMALS & FRESH MEAT SWITZERLAND 94.095
BAKED GOODS AUSTRALIA 94.099
FOODSTUFFS AUSTRALIA 94.104
FOOD ADDITIVES CANADA 94.106
FISH & SHELLFISH KOREA 94.115
FRUITS, CANNED & BOTTLED JAPAN 94.124
FRUIT DRINKS JAPAN 94.125
CHEESES, WHEY MEXICO 94.126
MEAT, MINCED MEXICO 94.127
FOOD PRODUCTS MEXICO 94.128
FISHERY PRODUCTS MEXICO 94.129
FISHERY PRODUCTS MEXICO 94.130
FISHERY PRODUCTS MEXICO 94.131
PRESERVES NETHERLANDS 94.141
FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.155
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SUBJECT PRODUCT

FOOD
ICE CREAMS AND ICES
FISH PRODUCTS
DAIRY PRODUCTS
FOOD
MEAT, CARCASSES & OFFALS
FOOD & FOOD ADDITIVES
FOODSTUFFS
ROYAL JELLY, LABELLING
SALT
GRAIN CROPS
EDIBLE SEEDS
FOOD
FOOD ADDITIVES
FOODSTUFFS
CEREALS SEEDS AND VARIETIES
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS
FOOD Sc BEVERAGES
SCALLOPS
MEAT PRODUCTS
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS
FOODSTUFFS
POULTRY PRODUCTS
POULTRY PRODUCTS
MEAT
GRATED CHEESE
CHEESE
AROMATIC SUBSTANCES
SHRIMPS
FOODSTUFFS
FOOD
FOOD
FOOD ADDITIVES
SEED POTATOES
FOOD ADDITIVES
BANANAS
CITRUS FRUIT
FRUIT & VEGETABLES
FRESH & PROCESSED FOODS
FOOD ADDITIVES
RICE
FOODSTUFFS AND BEVERAGES
POULTRY
MILK
EGGS
LIVESTOCK CARCASSES
MEAT INSPECTION
PROCESSED POULTRY
CURED & SALTED MEAT
CANOLA VEGETABLE OIL

COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

MEXICO 94.156
MEXICO 94.157
NETHERLANDS 94.159
AUSTRALIA 94.171
MEXICO 94.175
JAPAN 94.176
FINLAND 94.177
AUSTRALIA 94.187
MEXICO 94.216
SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.220
SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.222
CANADA 94.227
CANADA 94.228
NETHERLANDS 94.242
SWITZERLAND 94.255
CANADA 94.256
NETHERLANDS 94.257
FRANCE 94.259
FINLAND 94.266
KOREA 94.267
MEXICO 94.268
MEXICO 94.293
JtEXICO 94.295
MEXICO 94.300
NETHERLANDS 94.310
NETHERLANDS 94.312
NETHERLANDS 94.313
NETHERLANDS 94.318
JAPAN 94.321
AUSTRALIA 94.322
CANADA 94.341
JAPAN 94.350
CANADA 94.355
KOREA 94.383
MEXICO 94.395
MEXICO 94.396
MEXICO 94.399
AUSTRALIA 94.401
CANADA 94.408
MEXICO 94.421
MEXICO 94.423
MEXICO 94.424
MEXICO 94.431
CANADA 94.463
CANADA 94.466
CANADA 94.467
CANADA 94.468
AUSTRALIA 94.477
AUSTRALIA 94.478
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

FOOD
FOOD PRODUCTS KOREA 94.485
FOOD JAPAN 94.490
PCBS IN FOODSTUFFS SWEDEN 94.502

FOODS
PREPACKAGED FOODS JAPAN 94.215

FUEL
PETROLEUM MOTOR FUEL SWEDEN 94.249

FUELS
FOSSIL FUELS MEXICO 94.294
FUELS & LUBRICANTS CZECH REPUBLIC 94.403

FURNITURE
FURNITURE & FURNITURE MATERIALS SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.234

GAS
GAS CYLINDERS ISRAEL 94.024
GAS CYLINDERS ISRAEL 94.025
GAS CYLINDERS SWEDEN 94.469

GRAINS
FODDER GRAINS SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.221

HEATERS
WATER HEATER, SOLAR MALAYSIA 94.070

IMPORTED GOODS
IMPORTED GOODS KOREA 94.211

INFANT PRODUCTS
CRIBS CANADA 94.096
CRADLES CANADA 94.097
BABY CARRIAGES & WALKERS KOREA 94.437
BEDS AND PLAY PENS NETHERLANDS 94.470

LABELING
LABELS, PAPER IN PACKAGES AUSTRALIA 94.134
FOOD LABELING MEXICO 94.226
PRODUCT LABELLING MEXICO 94.231
FIREPROOF MATERIAL MEXICO 94.232
VITAMIN PREPARATIONS NETHERLANDS 94.368
FOOD JAPAN 94.489

LIFTS
ELECTRIC TRACTION LIFTS MEXICO 94.451

LPG
PETROLEUM GASES MALAYSIA 94.218

MACHINERY
DIE-CASTING MACHINES SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.050
MACHINERY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT MALAYSIA 94.071
RADIATION-EMITTING DEVICES PHILIPPINES 94.136
CABLEWAY INSTALLATIONS EC 94.140
MACHINES & EQUIPMENT KOREA 94.163

MACHINES
APPLIANCES & EQUIPMENT SWITZERLAND 94.247
APPLIANCES Sc EQUIPMENT SWITZERLAND 94.248

MEASUREMENT
MANOMETER, OPERATING PRESSURE SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.001
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SUBJECT PRODUCT

MEASUREMENT
MANOMETER
PRESSURE GAUGES
HARMONIZED UNITS
GRADUATED RULES
WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS

MEDICAL
LATEX RUBBER TUBES
LATEX GLOVES
MEDICINAL PRODUCTS
SURGICAL SUTURES
THERAPEUTIC GOODS

MEDICAL DEVICES
MEDICAL DEVICES
CATHETERS, DISPOSABLE
MEDICAL DEVICES
KEHR CATHETERS
CATELL CATHETERS
MEDICAL DEVICES
GLOVES
FOLEY CATHETERS
NELATON CATHETERS
NELATION & FOLEY CATHETERS
MENSTRUAL TAMPONS

METALS
PRECIOUS METALS

METERS
WATER METERS

MOTOR VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLES
VAPOR EMISSIONS
ROAD VEHICLES
TIRES, LORRY
TIRES, CAR
MOTOR VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLES & MOTOR CYCLES
MOTOR VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLES
LICENSE PLATES
MOTOR VEHICLES
RECORDING EQUIPMENT

MOTORCYLES
HELMETS, MOTORCYCLE & MOPED

MOTORS
MOTORS , INDUCTION

PACKAGING

COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.002
SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.049
SWITZERLAND 94.253
MEXICO 94.369
NETHERLANDS 94.492

MEXICO 94.303
MEXICO 94.304
BELGIUM 94.343
AUSTRALIA 94.444
AUSTRALIA 94.445

CANADA 94.048
MEXICO 94.067
CANADA 94.229
MEXICO 94.301
MEXICO 94.302
CANADA 94.409
MEXICO 94.411
MEXICO 94.425
MEXICO 94.426
MALAYSIA 94.441
CANADA 94.495

EC 94.058

MALAYSIA 94.442

CANADA 94.493
JAPAN 94.016
DENMARK 94.042
EC 94.114
MEXICO 94.118
MEXICO 94.119
CANADA 94.160
CANADA 94.161
HONG KONG 94.202
KOREA 94.212
CANADA 94.213
EC 94.246
BELGIUM 94.327
GERMANY 94.342
CANADA 94.356
EC 94.385

NETHERLANDS 94.010

MEXICO 94.044
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY

PACKAGING
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

PARKING SYSTEMS
PARKING SYSTEMS

PESTICIDES
PESTICIDES
PESTICIDES, CONTAINERS & PACKINGS
PESTICIDES, LABELING
PESTICIDES, LABELLING
PESTICIDE APPLICATORS

PLANT EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT, PLANT
EQUIPMENT, PLANT

PLANTS
PLANT PRODUCTS
FLOWERS & FOLIAGE
COTTON PLANTS
COCONUT PALM
SUGARCANE
POTATO
RICE
WHEAT
MAIZE
PROPAGATIVE MATERIAL
CHRYSANTHEMUMS
PLANTS
PLANTS
COFFEE

PLASTICS
PLASTIC PRODUCTS

PUMPS
CIRCULATION PUMPS
TURBINE PUMPS

RADIATION
NON-IONIZING RADIATIONS

SAFETY
LIFE VESTS
LIFE-SAVERS, FLOATING DEVICES
BUOYANCY AIDS
INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS
RESPIRATORS
PROTECTIVE HELMETS

SAFETY BELTS
BELTS & HARNESSES, SAFETY

SEEDS
SEEDS
SEEDS

SEPTIC TANKS
SEPTIC TANKS

SHIPS

TBT/NOTIF. #

MEXICO 94.258

SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.357

NETHERLANDS 94.008
MEXICO 94.122
MEXICO 94.123
MEXICO 94.174
NETHERLANDS 94.224

DENMARK 94.194
DENMARK 94.195

SWEDEN 94.075
MEXICO 94.394
MEXICO 94.404
MEXICO 94.405
MEXICO 94.406
MEXICO 94.412
MEXICO 94.413
MEXICO 94.414
MEXICO 94.415
MEXICO 94.422
MEXICO 94.429
MEXICO 94.433
MEXICO 94.434
MEXICO 94.462

SWITZERLAND 94.078

SWITZERLAND 94.370
MEXICO 94.454

MALAYSIA 94.440

CZECH REPUBLIC 94.172
CZECH REPUBLIC 94.173
NEW ZEALAND 94.319
KOREA 94.384
MEXICO 94.448
MEXICO 94.449

CANADA 94.009

SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.223
CANADA 94.317

NETHERLANDS 94.417
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

SHIPS
SHIPS, OIL TANKERS SWEDEN 94.098
SHIPS & SHIP SAFETY EQUIPMENT GERMANY 94.185
SHIPS DENMARK 94.196
FISHING VESSELS DENMARK 94.201
RO-RO SHIPS DENMARK 94.446

SIMULATORS
DRIVING SIMULATORS JAPAN 94.027

STANDARDS
STANDARDS PROGRAM REVISION SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.461

STEEL
STEEL SHEET MEXICO 94.397
STEEL PLATE MEXICO 94.398

TAXIMETERS
TAXIMETERS NETHERLANDS 94.198

TELECOM
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT NETHERLANDS 94.012
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT, UNRESTRICTED SWITZERLAND 94.013
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT, STRUCTURED SWITZERLAND 94.014
RADIOTELEPHONE EQUIPMENT DENMARK 94.035
VHF RADIO EQUIPMENT DENMARK 94.036
RADIO EQUIPMENT NETHERLANDS 94.037
RADIO EQUIPMENT, MARITIME DENMARK 94.108
RADIO BEACON, MARITIME DENMARK 94.109
RADAR TRANSPONDERS, MARITIME DENMARK 94.110
ALARM RECEIVER, MARITIME DENMARK 94.111
LOW POWER RADIOLOCATION EQUIPMENT DENMARK 94.132
RADIOTELEPHONE EQUIPMENT DENMARK 94.133
INTERFERENCE-CAUSING EQUIPMENT CANADA 94.149
TELEPHONES, AMPS MOBILE AUSTRALIA 94.154
TERMINALS, ACCESS EC 94.180
TERMINALS, ACCESS EC 94.181
CELLULAR RADIO SYSTEMS CANADA 94.182
TELEPHONE SWITCHING EQUIPMENT AUSTRALIA 94.188
RADIO FACILITIES JAPAN 94.206
RADIO FACILITIES JAPAN 94.207
RADIO EQUIPMENT DENMARK 94.208
MARITIME RADIO BEACONS DENMARK 94.209
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT NETHERLANDS 94.225
TERMINAL FACILITIES JAPAN 94.245
RADIO EQUIPMENT FINLAND 94.250
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT CANADA 94.251
RADIO EQUIPMENT DENMARK 94.252
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT SWEDEN 94.270
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT SWEDEN 94.271
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT SWEDEN 94.272
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT SWEDEN 94.273
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT SWEDEN 94.274
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT SWEDEN 94.275
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT SWEDEN 94.276
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

TELECOM
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
RADIO APPARATUS
RADIO NETWORKS
RADIO EQUIPMENT
DIGITAL TELEVISION
INTERFERENCE-CAUSING EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE NETWORK
TELEPHONE NETWORK
CORDLESS TELEPHONE SETS
TELEPHONES
ANSWERING MACHINES
FAX MACHINES
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
ANALOGUE DEVICE
RADIO FACILITY
TELEPHONE EXCHANGES
VOICE-BAND MODEMS
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
RADIO EQUIPMENT
CORDLESS TELEPHONES
CORDLESS TELEPHONES
RADIO EQUIPMENT
RADIO RELAYS
RADIO RELAYS
PABXS
MARITIME RADIOTELEPHONE
AMPLIFIERS
RADIO APPARATUS
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
NETWORKS
MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT

SWEDEN 94.277
SWEDEN 94.278
SWEDEN 94.279
SWEDEN 94.280
SWEDEN 94.281
SWEDEN 94.282
SWEDEN 94.283
SWEDEN 94.284
SWEDEN 94.285
SWEDEN 94.286
SWEDEN 94.287
SWEDEN 94.288
SWEDEN 94.289
SWEDEN 94.290
SWEDEN 94.291
SWEDEN 94.292
NETHERLANDS 94.297
NETHERLANDS 94.298
HUNGARY 94.311
CANADA 94.315
CANADA 94.316
BELGIUM 94.323
BELGIUM 94.324
BELGIUM 94.325
BELGIUM 94.326
BELGIUM 94.345
BELGIUM 94.346
BELGIUM 94.347
BELGIUM 94.348
JAPAN 94.352
BELGIUM 94.362
BELGIUM 94.363
BELGIUM 94.364
BELGIUM 94.365
BELGIUM 94.366
SWITZERLAND 94.377
SWITZERLAND 94.378
SWITZERLAND 94.379
SWITZERLAND 94.380
SWITZERLAND 94.381
SWITZERLAND 94.382
DENMARK 94.388
DENMARK 94.443
MEXICO 94.450
DENMARK 94.474
SWITZERLAND 94.475
SWITZERLAND 94.476
AUSTRALIA 94.487
NETHERLANDS 94.503
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

TELECOM
RADIO TELEX EQUIPMENT NETHERLANDS 94.504
SATELLITE RADIO BEACONS NETHERLANDS 94.505
RADIO COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT NETHERLANDS 94.506
MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT NETHERLANDS 94.507
SATELLITE RADIO BEACONS NETHERLANDS 94.508

TENTS
ASSEMBLY TENTS SWEDEN 94.233

TEXTILES
TEXTILES & CLOTHES DENMARK 94.003
TEXTILE MATERIALS SWITZERLAND 94.080
TEXTILE PRODUCTS EC 94.183
TEXTILE PRODUCTS EC 94.184

TOBACCO
TOBACCO PRODUCTS SWITZERLAND 94.079

TOYS
TOY SAFETY SWITZERLAND 94.081
TOYS MEXICO 94.358

TRANSFORMERS
TRANSFORMERS, OIL POWER SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.051

WATER
BOTTLED WATER PHILIPPINES 94.333
MINERAL WATERS JAPAN 94.389

WATER HEATERS
WATER HEATERS MEXICO 94.457

WATER POLLUTION
AMALGAM SEPARATORS NETHERLANDS 94.011

WOOD
TIMBER & LUMBER JAPAN 94.244
WOOD TREES SLOVAK REPUBLIC 94.306
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APPENDIX C
NUMBER OF INQUIRIES BY SIGNATORY

Thirty-nine of the 46 signatories to the Standards Code contacted the National Center for

Standards and Certification Information for information on prop>osed or existing U.S.

standards and technical regulations. The number in parentheses ( ) indicates the number of

inquiries which came from the GATT inquiry points. Many requests come from private

companies or individuals.

NUMBER OF INQUIRIES IN 1994

Inquiries Originating In Total Regarding Regarding
(number from Proposed Rules Existing Rules
respective
Points)

Inquiry and Regulations and Regulations

Rec ' d Answ'

d

Rec'

d

Answ'

d

Rec ' d Answ'

d

Total 364 (232) 364 (232) 176 176 188 188

Argentina 4 4 0 0 4 4

Australia 14 (7) 14 (7) 7 7 7 7

Austria 4 (2) 4 (2) 4 4 0 0

Belgium 3 3 0 0 3 3

Brazil 5(1) 5 (1) 1 1 4 4

Canada 40 (17) 40 (17) 0 0 40 40
Chile 1 1 0 0 1 1

Czech Republic 5 (4) 5 (4) 5 5 0 0

Denmark 9 (7) 9 (7) 6 6 3 3

EC 12 (12) 12 (12) 12 12 0 0

Egypt 4 (1) 4 (1) 1 1 3 3

Finland 26 (25) 26 (25) 13 13 13 13
France 37 (34) 37 (34) 31 31 6 6

Germany 14 14 5 5 9 9

Hong Kong 11 (8) 11 (8) 8 8 3 3

Hungary 1(1) 1(1) 0 0 1 1

India 12 (6) 12 (6) 5 5 7 7

Indonesia 1 1 0 0 1 1

Ireland 10 (6) 10 (6) 6 6 4 4

Israel 14 (11) 14 (11) 0 0 14 14

Italy 3 3 0 0 3 3

Japan 2 (1) 2 (1) 1 1 1 1

Korea 4 (1) 4 (1) 1 1 3 3

Malaysia 15 (11) 15(11) 10 10 5 5

Mexico 10 (4) 10 (4) 1 1 9 9

Netherlands 13 (10) 13 (10) 10 10 3 3

New Zealand 11 (8) 11 (8) 4 4 7 7

Norway 1 (1) 1(1) 0 0 1 1

Pakistan 1 1 0 0 1 1

Philippines 2 (2) 2 (2) 2 2 0 0

Portugal 1 1 0 0 1 1

Singapore 11 (8) 11 (8) 8 8 3 3

Slovak Republic 4 (4) 4(4) 2 2 2 2

Spain 9 (6) 9 (6) 6 6 3 3

Sweden 5 (4) 5 (4) 4 4 1 1

Switzerland 16 (9) 16 (9) 3 3 13 13

Thailand 2 2 0 0 2 2

Tunisia 1 1 0 0 1 1

United Kingdom 26 (21) 26 (21) 20 20 6 6
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